statements in accordance with statutory reporting requirement in India immediately before adopting Ind AS (‘previous GAAP’).

Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind-AS applicable for periods ending on or after
March 31, 2017, together with the comparative period data as at and for the year ended March 31, 2016, as described in the
summary of significant accounting policies in Note 2. In preparing these financial statements, the Company's opening balance
sheet was prepared as at April 1, 2015, the Company's date of transition to Ind-AS. This note explains the principal adjustments
made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financial statements, including the balance sheet as at April 1, 2015 and the
financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2016.

41.1  Exemptions & Exceptions Applied

Ind AS 101 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under Ind
AS. The Company has accordingly applied the following exemptions:

(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)

(in Rupes)

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Previous GAAP

Balance Sheet

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Previous GAAP

Balance Sheet

5,389.25 - 5,389.25 5,209.37 - 5,209.37

(f) 541.22 9.05 550.27 249.22 40.39 289.61
- - - - - -

120.96 - 120.96 149.38 - 149.38

430.55 - 430.55 430.55 - 430.55
- - - - - -

(f) 38.97 (9.05) 29.92 68.42 (40.39) 28.03
440.02 440.02 403.45 - 403.45

6,960.97 - 6,960.97 6,510.39 - 6,510.39

1,787.36 - 1,787.36 1,643.90 - 1,643.90

(a) 896.91 32.93 929.84 1,435.97 4.19 1,440.16
2,907.18 - 2,907.18 2,110.54 - 2,110.54

27.24 - 27.24 29.24 - 29.24

28.66 - 28.66 40.66 - 40.66
113.87 - 113.87 85.38 - 85.38
396.21 - 396.21 317.03 - 317.03

6,157.43 32.93 6,190.36 5,662.72 4.19 5,666.91

13,118.40 32.93 13,151.33 12,173.11 4.19 12,177.30

200.00 - 200.00 200.00 - 200.00

(a, b & e) 9,162.16 382.29 9,544.45 8,789.98 362.41 9,152.39

9,362.16 382.29 9,744.45 8,989.98 362.41 9,352.39

88.48 - 88.48 67.63 - 67.63

(a & e) 541.47 11.71 553.18 531.29 1.77 533.06
38.92 - 38.92 42.69 - 42.69

668.87 11.71 680.58 641.61 1.77 643.38

1,831.32 - 1,831.32 1,543.63 - 1,543.63
(g) 181.34 48.66 230.00 169.57 - 169.57

(b) 438.43 (361.07) 77.36 429.25 (359.99) 69.26
217.57 - 217.57 189.49 - 189.49

(g) 418.71 (48.66) 370.05 209.58 - 209.58

3,087.37 (361.07) 2,726.30 2,541.52 (359.99) 2,181.53

3,756.24 (349.36) 3,406.88 3,183.13 (358.22) 2,824.91

13,118.40 32.93 13,151.33 12,173.11 4.19 12,177.30

As on March 31, 2016 (End of last period

presented under previous GAAP)
As on April 1, 2015 (Date of Transition)

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment
Capital work-in-progress
Goodwill
Other Intangible assets
Financial Assets
Investments

 Others
Other non-current assets
Income Tax Assets (Net)

Total Non-current assets

Current assets
Inventories
Financial assets

   (i)   Investments
   (ii)   Trade receivables
   (iii)  Cash and cash equivalents
   (iv)  Bank balances other

   than (iii) above
   (v)  Other Financial assets

Other Current assets

[…]

previous GAAP)

Dividends not recognised as liability until declared under Ind As

Recognition of deferred taxes using the balance sheet approach

Fair Valuation of investments under Ind AS (net of tax)

Particulars

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):

Profit for the year as per Ind AS

Other comprehensive income for the year

Profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation recognised in other
comprehensive income

Fair Valuation of investments under Ind AS (net of tax)

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS

(ii) Reconciliation of Profit and Total Comprehensive income under Indian GAAP to Ind AS:-

(iii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 & April 1, 2015

(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(vi) Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 and as at April 1, 2015 for the purpose of statement
of cash flows under Ind AS:

(iv) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

Profit & Loss

11,817.03 960.54 12,777.57
457.41 28.74 486.15

12,274.44 989.28 13,263.72

3,673.13 - 3,673.13
289.31 - 289.31

(12.76) - (12.76)
- 960.54 960.54

2,124.98 (48.34) 2,076.64
0.62 - 0.62

835.24 - 835.24
3,941.66 - 3,941.66

10,852.18 912.20 11,764.38

1,422.26 77.08 1,499.34

438.11 - 438.11
10.18 9.94 20.12

448.29 9.94 458.23

973.97 67.14 1,041.11

- (48.34) (48.34)

- (48.34) (48.34)

973.97 18.80 992.77

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS Previous GAAP
Cash flow

992.49 (48.66) 943.83
(393.16) - (393.16)
(601.33) - (601.33)

(2.00) (48.66) (50.66)

29.24 - 29.24

Year ended March 31, 2016 latest period
presented under previous GAAP)

Year ended March 31, 2016 latest period
presented under previous GAAP)

Revenue
Revenue from operations
Other income

Total Income (A)

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed
Purchases of stock-in-trade
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade

and work-in-progress

Excise duty on sale of goods
Employee benefits expense
Finance costs
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Other expenses

Total expenses (B)

Profit before tax (C) = (A-B)

Tax expense
   (i)   Current tax
   (ii)  Deferred tax

Total Taxes (D)

[…]

(iv) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

Notes

Ind ASPrevious GAAP Cash flow

1167.03

   (51.09)

(48.66) 1118.37

   (51.09)

   (463.52) -   (463.52)
   (601.33) -   (601.33)

   102.18  (48.66)   53.52

395.62
-

395.62

Net cash flows from operating activities

Effects of exchange rates translation adjustment

Net cash flows used in investing activities
Net cash flows used in financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash  equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

   446.71 (48.66)   398.05 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

(g)

(g)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

175

(Rs. in lakhs)
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Rs. in lakhs)

174

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Previous GAAP Balance Sheet

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Previous GAAP Balance Sheet

As on March 31, 2016 (End of last period

presented under previous GAAP) As on April 1, 2015 (Date of Transition)

Particulars Notes

(ii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 & April 1, 2015

5,652.42 - 5,652.42 5,515.74 - 5,515.74

(f) 541.22 9.05 550.27 249.22 40.39 289.61
- - - - - -

121.31 - 121.31 149.58 - 149.58

- - - - - -
- - - - - -

(f) 46.95 (9.05) 37.90 76.94 (40.39) 36.55
436.38 436.38 399.76 - 399.76

6,798.28 - 6,798.28 6,391.24 - 6,391.24

2,042.98 - 2,042.98 1,875.50 - 1,875.50

(a) 1,354.70 32.93 1,387.63 2,076.85 4.19 2,081.04
3,141.78 - 3,141.78 2,316.15 - 2,316.15

446.71 - 446.71 395.62 - 395.62

28.66 - 28.66 40.66 - 40.66
94.84 - 94.84 71.45 - 71.45

7,524.34 32.93 7,557.27 7,108.36 4.19 7,112.55

14,322.62 32.93 14,355.55 13,499.60 4.19 13,503.79

200.00 - 200.00 200.00 - 200.00

(a,b & e) 10,116.34 382.29 10,498.63 9,758.67 362.41 10,121.08

10,316.34 382.29 10,698.63 9,958.67 362.41 10,321.08

92.64 - 92.64 88.14 - 88.14

(a & e) 541.47 11.71 553.18 531.29 1.77 533.06
38.92 - 38.92 42.69 - 42.69

673.03 11.71 684.74 662.12 1.77 663.89

2,072.19 - 2,072.19 1,763.22 - 1,763.22

(g) 181.34 48.66 230.00 169.57 - 169.57

(b) 438.43 (361.07) 77.36 429.25 (359.99) 69.26
237.27 - 237.27 215.30 - 215.30

(g) 404.02 (48.66) 355.36 301.47 - 301.47

3,333.25 (361.07) 2,972.18 2,878.81 (359.99) 2,518.82

4,006.28 (349.36) 3,656.92 3,540.93 (358.22) 3,182.71

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment
Capital work-in-progress
Goodwill
Other Intangible assets
Financial Assets
Investments

 Others
Other non-current assets
Income Tax Assets (Net)

Total Non-current assets

Current assets
Inventories
Financial assets

   (i)   Investments
   (ii)  Trade receivables
   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents
   (iv) Bank balances other

   than (iii) above
   (v)  Other Financial assets

414.67 - 414.67 332.13 - 332.13Other Current assets

Total current assets

Total assets

Equity

Equity Share capital
Other Equity

Total equity

Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (net)
Other Non-Current liabilities

Total Non-Current Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

   (i)  Trade payables
   (ii) Other financial liabilities

Provisions
Current Tax Liabilities (net)
Other Current liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities 14,322.62 32.93 14,355.55 13,499.60 4.19 13,503.79

(d) 13,480.21 960.54 14,440.75
(a) 206.84 28.74 235.58

13,687.05 989.28 14,676.33

3,673.13 - 3,673.13
1,259.74 - 1,259.74

(36.91) - (36.91)

(d) - 960.54 960.54

(c) 2,282.69 (48.34) 2,234.35
0.62 - 0.62

870.30 - 870.30
4,134.95 - 4,134.95

12,184.52 912.20 13,096.72

1,502.53 77.08 1,579.61

481.80 - 481.80
(a) 10.18 9.94 20.12

491.98 9.94 501.92

1,010.55 67.14 1,077.69

(c) - (48.34) (48.34)

- (51.09) (51.09)

- (99.43) (99.43)

Revenue
Revenue from operations
Other income

Total Income (A)

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed
Purchases of stock-in-trade
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-

trade and work-in-progress

Excise duty on sale of goods

Employee benefits expense
Finance costs
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Other expenses

Total expenses (B)

Profit before tax C = (A-B)
Tax expense
   (i)   Current tax
   (ii)  Deferred tax

Total Taxes (D)

Profit after tax from continuing operations E  = (C - D)

Other comprehensive income
(I) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or  loss